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"Black Midi are less interested in proving themselves the future of indie rock than in 

imagining indie rock from the future" – ​Pitchfork  
  

“There’s a reason people might breathlessly ask if you’ve seen Black Midi yet... It’s 
because it’s something that demands to be talked over once you’ve taken it in. It’s 



because each Black Midi show feels, in its way, evolutionary.” - ​Stereogum​, Band To 
Watch 

 
"It’s math-rock confronting a world of chaos." -- ​The New York Times 

 
London-based band ​black midi ​- “an exciting new force in the world of post-punk” (​SPIN​) 
- announce their debut full-length, ​Schlagenheim​, due ​June 21st via Rough Trade 
Records​. Throughout, black midi -- ​Geordie Greep​ (vocals/guitar), ​Matt 
Kwasniewski-Kelvin​ (vocals/guitar), ​Cameron Picton​ (vocals/bass), and ​Morgan 
Simpson​ (drums) -- have a dynamic energy, playing as a musical unit that’s constantly in 
a state of flux and development. Today, in conjunction with their announcement, the 
band announce a ​November North American tour ​(all dates are below). Tickets for 
newly-announced shows are on sale this Friday, May 17th at 10am local time.  
 
Schlagenheim ​was recorded with ​Speedy Wunderground​ producer ​Dan Carey​, who the 
band praises for his quick, unfussy approach. black midi laid down eight of the record’s 
nine tracks in just five days. The process was one of refining and rebuilding tracks 
around the initial structures. Five hour jams would sometimes yield a riff that then 
became a few bars of a song. As anyone who’s been lucky enough to catch black midi 
live over recent months will testify, black midi’s songs are slippery creatures.  
 
When the group began, they had far more rules and regulations about what should and 
shouldn’t be done, which transformed into more of an “anything goes” policy of 
experimentation. At first, the music they were making was "an ambient, droning, noisy 
thing" as Greep describes it, mutating into something reminiscent of Swans or the 
Boredoms, before songs like ​“bmbmbm”​ and ​“Speedway”​ started to take shape. 
 
The foursome comprising black midi are all 19 and 20 years of age and have 
backgrounds steeped in music. Simpson grew up in a church and took up the drums 
when he was two. Greep started out playing along to the likes of Franz Ferdinand's 
“Take Me Out” and Black Sabbath on "the OG" Guitar Hero. They all met at the Brit 
School, and praise their education for giving them a vital grounding in musical 
collaboration. While studying, the group paid their way by teaching music and doing 
sessions for friends. Greep and Kwasniewski-Kelvin would busk in south-east London, 
on some days playing Jimi Hendrix’s “Purple Haze” or blues and soul tracks, and on 
others playing their own music.  
 



The band has promised that in a few years time, the music of black midi will be 
unrecognizable from how it is now. "It's a bit bold, but you've got to set yourself 
challenges, there's no point doing the same thing over and over again," says Greep.  
 

Pre-order ​Schlagenheim ​- 
 ​https://bm.ffm.to/schlagenheim/roughtraderecords 

 
Schlagenheim​ Tracklist: 

(song titles will be revealed on release day) 
Track 1 
Track 2 
Track 3 
Track 4 
Track 5 
Track 6 
Track 7  
Track 8 
Track 9 

Total run time: 43.10 
 

Listen/Watch:  
“Talking Heads” stream - ​https://bm.ffm.to/talkingheads 

“Crow’s Perch” Video - ​https://youtu.be/A-6hI2Mnb3s 
 

black midi Tour Dates (new dates in bold): 
Sun. May 5 - Manchester, UK @ Sounds From The Other City 

Thu. May 9 - Sat. May 11 - Brighton, UK @ The Great Escape Festival 
Sat. May 25 - Totnes, UK @ Sea Change 

Thu. May 30 - Nimes, FR @ This Is Not A Love Song Festival 
Fri. May 31 - Düdingen, CH @ Bad Bonn Kilbi 

Sat. June 1 - Neustrelitz, DE @ Immergut Festival 
Wed. June 5 - Thu. June 6 - Gothenberg, SE @ Garden Festival 

Sat. June 8 - Sun. June 9 - Paris, FR @ Villette Sonique 
Mon. June 10 - Moers, DE @ Moers Festival 

Sat. June 15 - Bergen, NO @ Bergenfest 
Tue. June 18 - London, UK @ EartH (Concert Hall) 

Thu. June 20 - Bristol, UK @ Fiddlers 
Fri. June 21 - Liverpool, UK @ Phase One 

Sat. June 22 - Glasgow, UK @ Mono 

https://bm.ffm.to/schlagenheim/roughtraderecords
https://bm.ffm.to/talkingheads
https://youtu.be/A-6hI2Mnb3s


Sun. June 23 - Nottingham, UK @ Contemporary Space 
Fri. July 5 - Roskilde, DK @ Roskilde Festival 

Fri. July 5 - Sun. July 7 - Moscow, RU @ Bolь Festival 
Fri. July 12 - Madrid, ES @ Mad Cool Festival 

Sun. July 14 - Nijmegen, NL @ Valkhof Festival 
Thu. July 18 - New York,  NY @ Bowery Ballroom 

Sun. July 21 - Chicago, IL @ Pitchfork Music Festival 
Mon. July 22 - Minneapolis, MN @ 7th Street Entry 

Tue. July 23 - Madison, WI @ The Terrace at University of Wisconsin 
Fri. July 26 - Hyéres, FR @ Midi Festival 

Fri. Aug. 2 - Sun. Aug. 4 - Katowice, PL @ Off Festival 
Sun. Aug. 4 - Waterford, IE @ All Together Now 

Thu. Aug. 8 - Sat. Aug. 10 - Rees Haldern, DE @ Haldern Pop 
Sat. Aug. 10 - Oslo, NO @ Øya Festival 

Fri. Aug. 16 - Viana do Castelo, PT @ Paredes de Coura 
Fri. Aug. 16 - Sun. Aug. 18 - Biddinghuizen, NL @ Lowlands Festival 

Sat. Aug. 24 - Gueret, DR @ Check In Festival 
Fri. Aug. 29 - Sun. Sept. 1 - Dorset, UK @ End of the Road Festival 

Thu. Sept. 5 - Tokyo, JP @ Unit 
Fri. Sept. 6 - Osaka, JP @ Conpasss 

Sat. Sept. 7 - Kyoto, JP @ Metro 
Wed. Sept. 18 - Amsterdam, NL @ Melkweg 
Thu. Sept. 19 - Paris, FR @ La Boule Noire 

Sat. Sept. 21 - Bordeaux, FR @ Barbey Indie Club 
Wed. Sept. 25 - Lisbon, PT @ ZBD 

Wed. Oct. 2 - Zagreb, HR @ Mocvara 
Thu. Oct. 3 - Bratislava, SK @ Fuga 

Fri. Oct. 4 - Budapest, HU @ Durer’s (small room) 
Sat. Oct. 5 - Prague, CZ @ Underdogs’ 

Mon. Oct. 7 - Berlin, DE @ Lido 
Tue. Oct. 8 - Hamburg, DE @ Kampnagel 

Wed. Oct. 9 - Cologne, DE @ Bumann & Sohn 
Thu. Oct. 10 - Brussels, BE @ Beursschouwburg 

Thu. Nov. 7 - Detroit, MI @ Deluxx Fluxx 
Fri. Nov. 8 - Toronto, ON @ Velvet Underground 

Sat. Nov. 9 - Montreal, QC @ Les Foufounes Électriques 
Tue. Nov. 12 - Philadelphia, PA @ First Unitarian Church 

Wed. Nov. 13 - Washington, DC @ U Street Music Hall 
Fri. Nov. 15 - Carrboro, NC @ Cat’s Cradle (Back Room) 



https://www.pitchperfect.com/black-midi/
https://bmblackmidi.com/
https://www.roughtrade.com/us/artist/black-midi

